

NO. 69519-3

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MATT SUROWIECKI, JR. and INEZA KUCEBA,

Appellants,

v.

HAT ISLAND COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, a Washington
nonprofit corporation and homeowners' association,

Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 MAR 15 PM 4:42

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Michael E. Gossler
WA State Bar No. 11044
MONTGOMERY PURDUE
BLANKINSHIP & AUSTIN PLLC
Attorneys for Appellants

5500 Columbia Center
701 Fifth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104-7096
(206) 682-7090

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

I. ARGUMENT 4

 A. MEMBERS HAVE A RIGHT TO CALL AND TRANSACT BUSINESS
 AT SPECIAL MEETINGS UNDER THE EXPRESS TERMS OF THE
 BYLAWS. 4

 B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEY’S FEES TO
 HICA. 7

 C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FIXING
 THE AMOUNT OF FEES TO BE AWARDED. 8

II. CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Donohue v. Arrowhead Lake Community Assoc, 718 A.2d 904 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998)..6
Eversole v. Sunrise Villas VIII Homeowners Assoc., 925 P.2d 505 (Nev. 1996).....6
McDonald v. Dalheim, 114 Ohio App. 3d 543, 683 N.E.2d 447 (1996).....7
Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments, 115 Wn. 2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....8
